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The Honorable Kathy Karpan 
Secretary of State 
State of Wyoming 
Capitol Building 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 

Re: Discontinuance of Watershed Improvement District 

Dear Kathy: 

A question has been forwarded from your office 
concerning whether each land owner's vote is to be weighted 
in accordance with the acreage he owns when voting on the 
discontinuance of a watershed improvement district. Votes 
are weighted this way when formation of the district, 
addition of land to the district, and issuance of bonds are 
the questions before the voters. W.S. 41-8-110, lll(a) and 
114(d). 

Although the rationale for weighting votes in accordance 
with acreage owned could certainly be applied to the question 
of discontinuance of the district, the legislature did not 
use the same language when it stated in W.S. 4l-8-124(d): 

If a majority of the votes cast in such 
referendum favor discontinuance of the 
watershed improvement district, and the 
board of supervisors determines that all 
maintenance and operation assurances and 
other obligations of the district have 
been met, the watershed improvement 
district shall be discontinued. 

In contrast to the three situations noted above in which 
votes are weighted in accordance with acreage owned, there is 
no mention here that the amount of land owned is a factor. 
Therefore, we cannot add that language to the statute. 
Gi ving this statute its 1 i teral meaning in no way disturbs 
the sense of the companion statutes, does not result in an 
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absurd interpretation, and renders no part of these statutes 
inoperative. If it did my view might be different. Because 
it does not, the statute must be given its literal meaning. 

Immediate ly above in W. S. 41-8-124 (c), it states that 
the election at which discontinuance of the district will be 
decided is to be conducted substantially as described in W.S. 
41-8-108. This statute provides for notice to the voters and 
appointment of polling officers. It makes no mention of 
weighting votes and did not do so when first passed either. 
That was done in "Section 10" [41-354.10 now W.S. 41-8-110J. 

To summarize, I am reluctant to add any language to the 
statute when it makes sense as written and when read in 
conjunction with the other watershed district statutes. 

Sincerely, 

Rowena L. Heckert 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
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7-16-91 
copy to: Ken Outland, Chmn., Redlane WID 

Arnold Pennoyer, Chmn., Hot Springs Cons. Dist. 
Marv Andreen, Hot Springs Cons. Dist. 

\.JY Dept. of Ag 


